FILE NO. 061289

RESOLUTION NO. 625-06

[Gift – Private]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH), Laguna Honda Hospital & Rehabilitation Center (LHH) to accept and expend a monetary gift donation to Laguna Honda Hospital in the amount of \$50,000 from the Mildred Oliva Trust, through Shirley A. Reece, Trustee, for the exclusive benefit of the residents of the LHH Hospice Unit.

WHEREAS, the Mildred Oliva Trust, a private donor has donated the amount of \$50,000 in support of the Hospice Unit to provide for the comforts and well-being of their residents; and

WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center is a public hospital that provides health-care services to the adult citizens of San Francisco who are disabled or chronically ill; and

WHEREAS, LHH Hospice Department has committed to continue provide the best quality of care at the end of life and support the needs of the residents, their families and friends; and

WHEREAS, The money will be used for enhancing the Hospice C-2 environment and the comfort and quality of life of patients and loved ones: 1) Food and supplies for birthdays, happy hour and other special events. 2) Decorating and furnishing common areas, refurbishing the Hospice Memorial Garden, purchasing

Public Health , Elsberry BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

televisions and CD players and other amenities for bedridden patients. Expenses will conform to criteria used in the existing Patient Gift Fund.

WHEREAS, the Department wishes to obtain approval from the Health Commission and the Board of Supervisors to accept the donation of funds on behalf of LHH Hospice Unit to provide aid and support and comfort of the residents; and now, therefore; be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the SFDPH, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center is hereby authorized to accept and expend the funds in accordance with the requirements set forth pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 10.100-305, and Code Section 10.100-201; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the SFDPH, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center is hereby authorized to accept and expend the monetary gift donation in the amount of \$50,000 from the Mildred Oliva Trust, via Shirley Reece, Trustee, for the LHH, Hospice Unit.

APPROVED:

Mitéh Katz, M.D Director of Health

RECOMMENDED:

Michele Seaton Health Commission

Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 061289

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH), Laguna Honda Hospital & Rehabilitation Center (LHH) to accept and expend a monetary gift donation to Laguna Honda Hospital in the amount of \$50,000 from the Mildred Oliva Trust, through Shirley A. Reece, Trustee, for the exclusive benefit of the residents of the LHH Hospice Unit.

October 24, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - McGoldrick File No. 061289

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 24, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Oct. 31, 2006

Date Approved